
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 16TH MAY, 2017 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;
S McKenna Garforth and Swillington;
B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

   1 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

6  Beeston and 
Holbeck

10.4(1, 
2)

REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
CENTENARY PAVILION, LOWFIELDS ROAD 
SOUTH, BEESTON, LEEDS, LS12 6BS

The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and 
Registration requests Members to consider the 
background and history to the making of the review 
application made by West Yorkshire Police 
(Appendix A).

(Report attached)

3 - 54

HEARINGS

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Ope
[...]
terest in disclosing the information. 

10.2 In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes will also 
be excluded. 

10.3 Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or adversely affect 
their possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 establishes a presumption that 
the meeting will be held in public unless a private hearing is necessary for one of the 
reasons specified in Article 6.

10. 4 Exempt information means information falling within the following categories (subject to any 
condition):
1 Information relating to any individual
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information).
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-holders 
under the authority.

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings.

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes –
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 16th May 2017

Subject: Review of the Premises Licence for Centenary Pavilion, Lowfields 
Road South, Beeston, Leeds, LS12 6BS. 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Beeston & Holbeck

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

Exempt under Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 Hearings Regulations 2005 (SI 2005 
No.44)

Appendix A & D

      

Executive Summary

This report informs Members of an application for the review of a Premises Licence under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, sought by West Yorkshire Police in respect of 
Centenary Pavilion, Lowfields Road South, Beeston, Leeds, LS12 6BS. The licensing 
authority is now under a duty to review the premises licence held by these premises.

1.0 Purpose of this Report

1.1 This report provides Members with the background and history to the making of the 
review application made by West Yorkshire Police (Appendix A). The report sets 
out the relevant law when reviewing licences under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 
Act”), and informs members of the options available to them when reviewing a 
premises licence.

Report Author: Miss Charlotte Deighton

Tel: 0113 378 5029

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



2.0 Background Information

2.1 The Licensing Authority received a new premises licence application in July 2010. 
Environmental Health had made a representation to this but after reaching an 
agreement this was withdrawn and the licence granted. 

In July 2011 we received an application to transfer the premises licence. This was to 
be transferred from 2 individuals to the now current licence holder Leeds United 
Centenary Pavilion Limited. 

A minor variation was then received on the 5th April 2013. The proposed variation 
was to add combined fighting sports, to include mixed martial arts and cagefighting 
style events under the regulated entertainment heading of 'Boxing and Wrestling. 
This was granted as applied for. 

Several applications have been received to change the Designated premises 
supervisor. 

3.0 Premises Licence

3.1 The premises licence holder is Leeds United Centenary Pavilion Limited. 

3.2 A copy of the premises licence can be found at Appendix B of this report.  In 
summary, the premises licence permits the following:

Sale by retail of alcohol, Exhibition of a film, Indoor Sporting Events, Boxing or Wrestling 
Events, Performance of Live Music, Performance of Recorded Music, Performance of 
Dance, Entertainment of a Similar Description

Everyday 09:00 - 02:00

Late night refreshment

Everyday 23:00 - 02:00

Opening times of the premises

Everyday 09:00 - 03:00

Non Standard Timings

From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours on New 
Year’s Day.  At the start of British summertime the terminal hour for all licensable activities 
shall be extended by one hour.

4.0 Designated Premises Supervisor

4.1 The Designated Premises Supervisor for the premises is Vincent Merriman.    

5.0 Location

5.1 A map which identifies the location of the premises are attached at Appendix C.

2Page 4



6.0 Main Issues

6.1 The application for review of the premises licence is made on the ground of the 
following licensing objectives: The prevention of crime and disorder, Public safety, 
the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm. 

The grounds for this review centre principally on the reports of incidents involving 
large scale fights and violent crime since the premises was brought to the attention 
of West Yorkshire Police in 2014.  

Numerous meetings held with management of the premises have not reduced the 
number of cases being reported. It is therefore the opinion of West Yorkshire Police 
that the venue struggle to control high risk large capacity functions. 

In addition to the application, West Yorkshire Police have provided supplementary 
evidence to support the review application. Included are copies of the minutes, 
action plans held with management from the premises, an email from West 
Yorkshire Police to the DPS and the licence holder of the premises. There is also a 
detailed telephone conversation by the CEO of Leeds United and West Yorkshire 
Police. This is attached at Appendix D. West Yorkshire Police have also provided 
two DVD’s one from the venues security cameras and one from You Tube which 
they invite the Members of the Sub Committee to view.

It should be noted that certain information submitted within the West Yorkshire Police 
review application is potentially exempt information under the Access to Information 
Rule (10.4(1,2). As, it includes information relating to an individual and information 
which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. This information is also replicated in 
Appendix A & D. 

7.0 Relevant Representations/Letters of Support

7.1 Under the Act representations/support can be received from responsible authorities 
and or other persons.  Representations must be relevant and, in the case of other 
people, must not be frivolous or vexatious.  

7.2 No representations or letters of support have been received by the licensing 
authority. 

8.0 Matters Relevant to the Application

8.1 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee must make decisions which are 
appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives which are:

 the prevention of crime and disorder;
 public safety;
 the prevention of public nuisance; and
 the protection of children from harm.

8.2 In making their decision Members are obliged to have regard to guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Act.  A copy of the relevant section is attached at 
Appendix E.  Members must also have regard to the Council’s licensing policy, the 
relevant representations made and evidence they hear.

3Page 5



9.0 Implications for Council Policy and Government

9.1 It is the stated licensing policy of the Council that when considering a review the 
authority will take into account all relevant circumstances, but will view the 
[...]


12.1 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003
12.2 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy

4Page 6



Appendices

Appendix A Review application
Appendix B Premises Licence
Appendix C Map of premises
Appendix D Supplementary Evidence
Appendix E Extract from the s182 Guidance

5Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1, 2)



This page is intentionally left blank



Details of premises licence

For: Centenary Pavilion

Appendix B

CITY COUNCIL
Leeds

This document provides details of the premises licence issued to the stated premises and is
not a licence itself.

Licence number: PREM/02923t007

Premises the licence relates to:

Date licence first effective:

Date current version effective from:

Licensable activities authorised by the licence:

Sale by retail of alcohol
Every Day

Provision of late night refreshment
Every Day

Exhibition of a film
Every Day

lndoor sporting events
Every Day

Boxing or wrestling entertainment 0
Every Day

Performance of live music
Every Day

Performance of recorded music
Every Day

Performance of dance
Every Day

Centenary Pavilion, Lowfields Road South,
Beeston, Leeds, LS12 685
25th August 2010

May 1 1,2016

09:00 - 02:00

23:00 - 02:00

09:00 - 02:00

09:00 - 02:00

09:00 - 02:00

09:00 - 02:00

09:00 - 02:00

09:00 - 02:00

Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance
Every Day 09:00 - 02:00

Opening hours of the premises:

Everyday

Premises licence holder(s):

Details of licence numbered : PREM/029231007

09:00 - 03:00

Page 1 of 11Page 17



Leeds United Gentenary Pavilion Limited, EIland Road Stadium, Elland Road, Leeds,
LSIl OES

Designated premises supervisor:

Vincent Merriman

Access to the premises by children

Access to the premises by children is restricted

Details of licence numbered : PREM/029231007 Page 2 of 11Page 18



1

Annex 1- Mandatory Conditions

Only individuals licensed by the Security Industry Authority may be used at the premises to
guard against:-

unauthorised access or occupation (e.9. through door supervision), or
outbreaks of disorder, or
damage

No supply of alcohol may be made under this licence

At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises
licence, or

At a time when the designated premises superuisor does not hold a personal lícence or
his personal licence is suspended.

Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person
who holds a personal licence.

The admission of chíldren under the age of 18 to film exhibitions permitted under the terms of
this licence shall be restricted in accordance with any recommendations made

a

c

b

By the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC,) Where the film has been classified by
the Board, or

By the Licensing Authority where no classification certificate has been granted by the
BBFC, or,

where the lícensing authority has notified the licence holder that section 20 (3) (b) (74
(3) (b) for clubs) of the Licensing Act 2003 applies to the film.

The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange
or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.

In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities,
or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of
alcohol for consumption on the premises -

games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to requíre or
encourage individuals to -

drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or
supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the
responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or
drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);

b. provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or
discounted fee other public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a
manner which carries a signíficant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other think as a prize to encourage or
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in a
manner which carries a significant risk of undermíning a licensing objective;

selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the
vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or

a.
b.
c.

2

b.

3

4

5.

a

il.

c,

d

Details of licence numbered : PREM/029231007 Page3of11Page 19



glamorize anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any
favourable manner.

dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where
that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to
customers where it is reasonably available.

The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of
alcohol.

The designated premises superuisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verífication policy.

The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years
of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being
serued alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date or birth and either -

a holographic mark, or

an ultraviolet feature.

B. The responsible person must ensure that -

a where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the
premises (ot
[...]
e that the police will be ínformed if
anyone is found in possession of controlled substances or weapons.

t7.

Details of licence numbered : PREM/029231007 Page6of11Page 22



18 Secure receptacles, to the standard as required by West Yorkshire Police, must be provided in a
restricted part of the building for staff to deposit drugs and weapons.

Any seizure of controlled substances and weapons must be recorded in the incident report
register and reported to the police at the earliest possible time.

A suitable CCTV system operated in accordance with guidelines from the West Yorkshire Police
shall be provided.

Any exemption to this condítion must be agreed by the West Yorkshire Police.

Security footage will be made secure and retained for a period of time to the satisfaction of
West Yorkshire Police.

A Supervisors Register will be maintained at the licensed premises, showing names, addresses
and up to date contact details for the DPS and all personal licence holders.

The supervisors register will state the name of the person who is in overall charge of the
premises at each time that licensed activities are carried out, and this information will be
retaíned for a period of 12 months and produced for inspection on request to an authorised
officer.

The minÍmum number of door supervisors for the premises is on Match Days 6 on duty and
other times between 0 and 10 depending on the event.

The Licensee will ensure that an Incident Report Register Ís maintained on the premises to
record incidents such as anti social behaviour, and ejections from the premises.

The Incident Report Register will contain consecutively numbered pages , the date time and
location of the incidenÇ details of the nature of the incident, the names and registration
numbers of any door staff involved or to whom the incident was repofted, the names and
personal licence numbers (if any) of any other staff involved or to whom the incident was
reported, the names and numbers of any police officers at
[...]
gs

.eeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567
) Crown Copyright all rights reserved

Appendix G

Key

o AOn licence
Late night
refreshment

I Off licence T Other
Page 29



Page 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1, 2)



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix E

11 . Reviews

The review process
11.1 The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences and club

premises certificates represent a key protection for the community where problems
associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant or variation of a premises
licence or club premises certificate.

11.2 At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises certificate, a
responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to review the
licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of
the four licensing objectives.

11.3 An application for review may be made electronically, provided that the licensing authority
agrees and the applicant submits a subsequent hard copy of the application, if the
licensing authority requires one. The licensing authority may also agree in advance that
the application need not be given in hard copy. However, these applications are outside
the formal electronic application process and may not be submitted via GOV.UK or the
licensing authority's electronic facility.

11.4 ln addítion, the licensing authority must review a licence if the premises to which it relates
was made the subject of a closure order by the police based on nuisance or disorder and
the magistrates' court has sent the authority the relevant notice of its determination, or if
the police have made an application for summary review on the basis that premises are
associated with serious crime and/or disorder.

11.5 Any responsible authority under the 2003 Act may apply for a review of a premises licence
or club 
[...]
s a premises licence or club premises certifìcate and must be relevant to the
promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. Following the grant or variation of
a licence or certificate, a complaint regarding a general issue in the local area relating to
the licensing objectives, such as a general (crime and disorder) situation in a town centre,
should generally not be regarded as a relevant representation unless it can be positively
tied or linked by a causal connection to particular premises, which would allow for a proper
review of the licence or certificate. For instance, a geographic cluster of complaints,
including along transport routes related to an individual public house and its closing time,
coufd gíve grounds for a review of an exístíng licence as well as dírect incídents of críme
and disorder around a particular public house.

11.8 Where a licensing authority receives a geographic cluster of complaints, the authority
may consider whether these issues are the result of the cumulative impact of licensed
premises within the area concerned. ln such circumstances, the authority may also
consider whether it would be appropriate to include a special policy relating to cumulative
impact within its licensing policy statement. Further guidance on cumulative impact
policies can be found in Chapter 13 of this Guidance.

11.9 Representations must be made in writing and may be amplified at the subsequent
hearing or may stand in their own right. Additional representations which do not amount
to an amplification of the original representation may not be made at the hearing.
Representations may be made electronically, provided the licensing authority agrees and
the applicant submits a subsequent hard copy, unless the licensing authority waives this
requirement.

11.10 Where authorísed persons and responsible authorities have concerns about problems
identified at premises, it is good practice for them to give licence holders early warning of
their concerns and the
[...]
e order
11.29 Licensing authorities are subject to certain timescales, set out in the legislation, for the

review of a premises licence following a closure order. The relevant time periods run
concurrently and are as follows:

. when the licensing authority receives notice that a magistrates'court has made a
closure order it has 28 days to determine the licence review - the determination must
be made before the expiry of the 28th day after the day on which the notice is received;

. the hearing must be held within ten working days, the first of which is the day after the
day the notice from the magistrates'court is received;

. notice of the hearing must be given no later than five working days before the first
hearing day (there must be five clear working days between the giving of the notice and
the start of the hearing).

Review of a premises licence following pers¡stent sales of alcohol
to children
11.30 The Government recognises that the majority of licensed premises operate responsibly

and undertake due diligence checks on those who appear to be under the age of 18
at the point of sale (or 21 and 25 where they operate a Challenge 21 or 25 scheme).
Where these systems are in place, licensing authorities may wish to take a proportionate
approach in cases where there have been two sales of alcohol within very quick
succession of one another (e.9., where a new cashier has not followed policy and
conformed with a store's age verification procedures). However, where persistent sales
of alcohol to children have occurred at premises, and it is apparent that those managing
the premíses do not operate a responsible policy or have not exercised appropriate due
diligence, responsible authorities should consider taking steps to ensure that a review
of the licence is the norm in these circumstances. This is particularly the case where
there has been a prosecution for the offence under section 147Aor a closure notice has
been given under section 169A of the 2003 Act. ln de

Minutes of the meeting


FINAL 

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 16th May, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors M Coulson and S McKenna

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor B Selby be elected as Chair for the hearing.

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The Sub-Committee was advised that there were appendices to the report 

that contained information that was considered to be exempt under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1,2) and that should the information in these 
appendices be discussed than a resolution should be passed to exclude members of 
the press and public form the hearing during that period.

3 Late Items 
There were no late items as such.  A supplementary information pack had 

been published and distributed which contained the following:

 Letter from the applicant’s representative dated 9 May 2017.
 Revised Appendix E 

4 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations.

5 Review of the Premises Licence for Centenary Pavilion, Lowfields Road 
South, Beeston, Leeds, LS12 6BS 

The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration presented an 
application made by West Yorkshire Police for a review of the Premises Licence for 
Centenary Pavilion, Lowfields Road South, Beeston, Leeds, LS12 6BS.

A review of the Licence, held by Leeds United Centenary Pavilion Ltd, had been 
sought under Section 51 of the Licensing Act due to incidents involving large scale 
fights and violent crime.

The following were in attendance:

Centenary Pavilion
Mr P Whurr, Woods Whur
Mr P Bell, Executive Director, Leeds United
Mr V Merryman, Designated Premises Supervisor
Mr M Mitchell, Conference & Events Manager

West Yorkshire Police
Ms C Sanderson, Licensing Officer
Sgt D Shaw



FINAL 

It was reported that the Sub-Committee had viewed video footage of incidents that 
had occurred at the Centenary Pavilion.  West Yorkshire Police informed the Sub-
Committee that they would not wish to refer to the footage and the Centenary 
Pavilion representative stated that they did not have any concern regarding the video 
footage in relation to the hearing.

Ms C Sanderson presented the case for West Yorkshire Police.  The review of the 
license had been applied for due to the severity of incidents that had occurred during 
White Collar Boxing events held at the premises.  Reference was made to incidents 
that had occurred in December 2014, April 2016 and February 2017.  As part of the 
review it was requested that boxing and wrestling be removed from the license.

The Sub-Committee was informed of large scale disorder that had taken place 
during White Collar Boxing events held at the venue and action plan meetings that 
had taken place between West Yorkshire Police and the applicant.  The following 
concerns had been identified:

 Problems with open ticket sales – there had also been an agreement not to 
sell tickets on the door but according to posts on social media there had been 
tickets made available this way.

 The wider of impact due to the number of police officers that had to attend the 
disturbances at the venue.

 The organisers had not been able to control the situations that had occurred 
at the venue.

 Children had been present during the disturbances.
 Concern regarding some of the fighters and their supporters.
 Discussions with the British Board of Boxing had raised concern with White 

Collar Boxing and the lack of regulation for these events.

In summary, the review of the license had been sought because of the following:

 The continued failure to successfully manage boxing events following 
previous incidents and action plan meetings with West Yorkshire Police.

 It was felt the capacity of the venue was too large for such events.
 A failure to meet the objective of protecting children from harm.
 A failure to meet a previous agreement in respect of ticket sales and tickets 

not being available on the door.
 It was felt there had been a breakdown in trust between West Yorkshire 

Police and the applicant.

In response to comments and question from the Sub-Committee, the following was 
discussed:

 During the incident in February all spare police officers across the City had to 
be called to attend.

 Video footage showed that at least four children were in attendance during the 
disturbance in February.



FINAL 

 Although it was acknowledged that there was more regulation with Amateur 
and Professional boxing due to the migration of boxers from White Collar 
Boxing it was felt these events also had the potential for disturbance.

 It was not felt that additional conditions to the license would be satisfactory 
due to previous consultation and continued failure to control events at the 
premises.

 Mr P Whurr addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the applicant.  Issues 
highlighted included the following:

 There had been 563 events at the premises over the past 18 months with tens 
of thousands of customers passing through safely.

 It was acknowledged that there had been problems with White Collar Boxing 
but it was felt that professional boxing should still be allowed at the venue as 
there had not been any history or evidence of incidents at these events.

 The children who had been present at the event in February had been family 
members of one of the boxers.

  Following the incident at the event in February a further boxing event due to 
be held on 3 March 2017 had been voluntarily cancelled by the applicant at a 
potential loss of £20,000.

 There were four professional boxing events planned before the end of the 
year.  It was anticipated that these would generate income of £90,000 which 
was much needed revenue for the club.

 The applicant acknowledged the breakdown in trust and had worked hard in 
order to offer suitable conditions to the license which could satisfy the 
concerns of the police.

 The applicant offered a condition to no longer have White Collar Boxing and 
Amateur boxing events at the premises.

In response to comments and questions from the Sub-Committee, the following was 
discussed:

 Ticketing arrangements – details of who purchased tickets could be printed on 
tickets and this had been done for other events.

 Children would not be admitted to boxing events and should not have bene 
present at the event in February.

 There had been a sufficient number of security staff present at the event held 
in February although it was acknowledged that this had not prevented the 
disorder.

 There had been requests from the applicant to remove boxers from the 
proposed bouts where that had been concerns.  Details of boxers had been 
submitted to West Yorkshire Police beforehand.

 There was only one professional boxing promoter that would be used and 
there had not been any incidents at any of their previous events.  They would 
also provide additional security staff.

 In response to concerns that there was no senior staff present at the event in 
February 2017, it was reported that for future events there would always be 
senior staff present and also the Designated Premises Supervisor where 
possible.



FINAL 

In response to the applicant’s representations, West Yorkshire Police reiterated 
concerns that agreements from previous action plan meetings had not been carried 
out.  It was not felt that financial concerns of the applicant were of relevance and that 
the main concern was of public safety.  There had been disturbances at three boxing 
events at the premises out of a total of eleven and the Sub-Committee was asked to 
regard the West Yorkshire Police for the license to be reviewed as proportionate.

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the report of the Head of 
Elections, Licensing and Registration, the Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
request from West Yorkshire Police to review the licence.  It also considered the 
representations made at the hearing on behalf of West Yorkshire Police and the 
representations of the applicant both in writing and at the hearing.

RESOLVED – That the following three conditions as offered by the applicant be 
attached to the licence:

1. The premises licence holder shall not hold any white collar or amateur boxing 
events.  The only boxing/wrestling events which will be held at the premises 
will be professionally promoted events.  The premises licence holder will 28 
days notice to West Yorkshire Police (WYP) of these events ensuring that the 
full list of professional boxers fighting at the event are provided.

2. That a minimum of 28 days notice to be provided, by way of electronic 
correspondence, to WYP where the following events are planned:

 Music orientated events involving genres recognised as ‘dance, grime, 
bassline or R&B’

 Where alcohol is sold; and
 Where the anticipated number of attendees exceeds 500 (all three 

elements must apply for notification to be mandatory)
3. For any event to which paragraph 2 applies, an electronic risk assessment 

must be submitted to WYP at least 7 days prior to the day on which the event 
takes place.

Also the following conditions to be included:

 No persons under the age of 18 to be present at boxing events.
 No ticket sales on the door at boxing events.
 Tickets should have purchaser details printed on.
 Senior staff to be present at all boxing events.


